rev 1.15 / 2018 12 18
HVSW-03
high voltage high repetition rate
Pockels cell driver
with embedded power supply
User manual
Warning! This equipment produces high voltages that can be very dangerous. Please read
user manual before starting operations.

Weight <0,5kg
Dimensions
How to order?
At the moment there are two modifications different with maximal repetition rate and
risetime/falltime:
Modification Maximal repetition rate Risetime/falltime
HVSW-03 (standard
modification)
1MHz (can be damaged if
operated at higher repetition rate)
5-7ns
HVSW-03-HF (high
repetition rate modification)
2MHz (can be damaged if
operated at higher repetition rate)
6-8ns (approx. 1ns slower than
in standard modification)
Performance, output oscillograms
Driver’s performance (i.e. the maximal possible repetition rate) depends on load
capacitance, pulse amplitude and the performance of cooling system and limited with
internal temperature (we do not recommend to exceed 80-90 °C transistor temperature)
and the current consumption (we do not recommend to exceed 5A current consumption).
Performance in some typical regimes is given below:
Standard modification, ~6pF load capacitance, 2.0kV output voltage, 0.6MHz repetition
rate -> cool plate temperature ~25 °C, transistor temperature ~80 °C, power consumption
~5A
Standard modification, ~6pF load capacitance, 1.5kV output voltage, 1MHz repetition
rate -> cool plate temperature ~25 °C, transistor temperature ~80 °C, power consumption
~5A
High repetition rate modification, ~6pF load capacitance, 1.0kV output voltage, 1.8MHz
repetition rate -> cool plate temperature ~25 °C, transistor temperature ~80 °C, power
consumption ~5A
Pulse width mode - variable Pulse width mode - fixed
Triggering - harsh Triggering - soft
Appendix A. RS-485 communicative protocol
The present section describes RS-485, binary, master-slave protocol. Only one active master (at
the same time) can be connected to the bus, and one or several (up to 254) slave nodes can be
connected to the same bus. HVSW-03 is a slave device and responds to the transactions initiated
by the master. Each slave device has an unique address between 1 and 254 decimal and also
recognizes the broadcast address 0. Available bus baudrates for device are: 4800, 9600, 19200,
38400, 57600 (default), 115200. Available baudrate for bootloader: 57600.
Data packet format from the master:
Byte Description
0 Synchronization/flags. 1 byte in format:
 1 0 1 0 S W R M
M: Master bit (1 – packet is sent by the master, 0 – by slave)
R: Retransmit bit (1 – Retransmitted packet, 0 – Normal packet)
W: Write bit (1 – request sends data, 0 – request asks data)
S: Sequel bit (0 – last/only packet, 1 – indicates that a further packet(s)
are to be expected
1 Length of the data field. 1 byte (0 - no data; 1… 255 – data length)
2 Device ID. 1 byte (1..254, 0 indicates broadcast transmission)
3 Parameter (or Function)
0x00 … 0x3F: common parameters
0x40 … 0xFF: device specific parameters
4 Data field (optional). 0..255 bytes, least significant byte first.
Transmitting more than 255 bytes is possible by splitting up the data
field in a sequence of packet transmissions by the use of the S Bit of the